State of Washington 2/8/2024-CH

Characteristics of Clark County Individuals Who Gave Birth

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Individuals Who Gave Birth 5,032 4,965 4,936 5,036 4,876 4,871 5,004 4,755 4,869 4,834
Race / Ethnicity
White 3,839 3,780 3,656 3,716 3,578 3,494 3,563 3,331 3,390 3,263
Hispanic 651 659 719 728 708 759 744 712 732 777
Asian 204 189 190 186 194 203 221 190 215 199
African American 69 72 84 83 72 81 85 78 91 83
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 75 77 83 96 88 98 107 106 135 133
Native American 28 31 21 29 19 20 19 25 20 24
More than 1 race 149 - - 170 187 181 181 187 161 240
Other/Unknown 17 - - 28 30 35 84 126 125 115
Average Age (Yrs.) 28.4 28.4 28.7 28.7 28.9 29.0 29.1 29.2 29.2 29.4
Age Less Than 18 Yrs. Old 76 68 54 54 34 29 39 28 26 21
Marital Status (Married) 3,398 3,383 3,411 3,490 3,424 3,399 3,506 3,297 3,333 3,413
High School Education or Higher 4,429 4,335 4,342 4,377 4,319 4,342 4,410 4,206 4,350 4,328
Smoking History (Yes) 590 586 522 447 401 369 325 300 248 189
Prenatal Care Began
First Trimester 3,342 3,266 3,452 3,360 3,313 3,434 3,606 3,254 3,305 3,027
Second Trimester 1,280 1,348 1,117 1,308 1,138 1,047 940 924 972 1,314
Third Trimester 232 243 220 236 224 200 231 185 187 206
None 35 23 27 32 27 18 34 30 43 53
Unknown 143 85 120 100 174 172 193 362 362 234
Low Birthweight 218 194 195 195 210 218 233 245 240 247
Singleton Liveborn 4,941 4,853 4,829 4,928 4,761 4,780 4,916 4,660 4,779 4,746

This report includes all live births and fetal deaths available to the First Steps Database for record linkage. Starting in 2014, records do not include out-of-state deliveries to Washington
residents. Low Birthweight and Singleton Liveborn numbers and percents are for single live births with valid birthweight.
"-"indicates no value or value suppressed due to small numbers or for secondary suppression.

Prepared by the Health Care Authority (HCA) First Steps Database Team



Individuals Who Gave Birth

Race / Ethnicity
White
Hispanic
Asian
African American
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander
Native American
More than 1 race
Other/Unknown

Age Less Than 18 Yrs. Old
Marital Status (Married)
High School Education or Higher
Smoking History (Yes)
Prenatal Care Began

First Trimester

Second Trimester

Third Trimester

None

Unknown

Low Birthweight
Singleton Liveborn

State of Washington
Characteristics of Clark County Individuals Who Gave Birth
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

5,032 4,965 4,936 5,036 4,876 4,871 5,004

76.3% 76.1% 74.1% 73.8% 73.4% 71.7% 71.2%
12.9% 13.3% 14.6% 14.5% 14.5% 15.6% 14.9%

4.1% 3.8% 3.8% 3.7% 4.0% 4.2% 4.4%
1.4% 1.5% 1.7% 1.6% 1.5% 1.7% 1.7%
1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.9% 1.8% 2.0% 2.1%
0.6% 0.6% 0.4% 0.6% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4%
3.0% -% -% 3.4% 3.8% 3.7% 3.6%
0.3% -% -% 0.6% 0.6% 0.7% 1.7%
1.5% 1.4% 1.1% 1.1% 0.7% 0.6% 0.8%

67.5% 68.1% 69.1% 69.3% 70.2% 69.8% 70.1%

88.0% 87.3% 88.0% 86.9% 88.6% 89.1% 88.1%

11.7% 11.8% 10.6% 8.9% 8.2% 7.6% 6.5%

68.4% 66.9% 71.7% 68.1% 70.5% 73.1% 75.0%
26.2% 27.6% 23.2% 26.5% 24.2% 22.3% 19.5%

4.7% 5.0% 4.6% 4.8% 4.8% 4.3% 4.8%
0.7% 0.5% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 0.4% 0.7%
2.8% 1.7% 2.4% 2.0% 3.6% 3.5% 3.9%
4.4% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.4% 4.6% 4.7%

2020

4,755

70.1%
15.0%
4.0%
1.6%
2.2%
0.5%
3.9%
2.6%

0.6%
69.3%
88.5%

6.3%
74.1%
21.0%

4.2%

0.7%
7.6%

5.3%

2021

4,869

69.6%
15.0%
4.4%
1.9%
2.8%
0.4%
3.3%
2.6%

0.5%
68.5%
89.3%

5.1%
73.3%
21.6%

4.1%

1.0%
7.4%

5.0%

2/8/2024-CH

2022

4,834

67.5%
16.1%
4.1%
1.7%
2.8%
0.5%
5.0%
2.4%

0.4%
70.6%
89.5%

3.9%
65.8%
28.6%

4.5%

1.2%
4.8%

5.2%

The percent of Prenatal Care Began excludes records with unknown/missing values and “Unknown” presents the proportion of total records with unknown/missing prenatal care

initiation information. Low Birthweight and Singleton Liveborn numbers and percents are for single live births with valid birthweight.

small numbers.

nn

Prepared by the Health Care Authority (HCA) First Steps Database Team

indicates no value or value suppressed due to



State of Washington 2/8/2024-CH

Characteristics of Clark County Medicaid Individuals Who Gave Birth

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Medicaid Individuals 2,521 2,634 2,573 2,663 2,589 2,477 2,409 2,281 2,317 2,290
All Individuals Who Gave Birth 5,032 4,965 4,936 5,036 4,876 4,871 5,004 4,755 4,869 4,834
Race / Ethnicity
White 1,713 1,784 1,677 1,739 1,651 1,540 1,473 1,366 1,423 1,307
Hispanic 509 534 581 575 584 605 566 535 505 574
Asian 73 72 59 57 75 52 69 60 59 51
African American 45 55 58 57 53 56 54 50 56 45
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander - - - - 76 86 92 84 112 113
Native American - - - - - - - 14 - -
More than 1 race 87 99 102 109 114 106 103 101 90 117
Other/Unknown - - - 14 - - - 71 - -
Average Age (Yrs.) 26.6 27.0 27.3 27.4 27.6 27.7 27.8 28.0 27.8 28.0
Age Less Than 18 Yrs. Old - - - - - - - - - -
Marital Status (Married) 1,180 1,322 1,333 1,366 1,375 1,248 1,205 1,126 1,096 1,172
High School Education or Higher 1,988 2,071 2,044 2,069 2,088 2,017 1,920 1,835 1,902 1,876
Smoking History (Yes) 467 472 435 358 316 279 245 228 182 136
Prenatal Care Began
First Trimester 1,384 1,448 1,566 1,580 1,592 1,567 1,581 1,360 1,436 1,265
Second Trimester 862 928 758 822 707 646 540 551 538 737
Third Trimester 168 187 158 181 154 137 147 124 119 128
None - - - - - - - - 25 37
Unknown - - - - - - - - 199 123
Maternity Support Services (MSS) 298 392 648 773 782 825 611 420 403 432
Average No. MSS Visits 3.3 2.9 3.1 3.7 3.8 3.6 3.0 3.5 4.0 3.6
Infant Case Management (ICM) 88 118 173 230 299 255 210 183 209 199
Average No. ICM Visits 4.3 3.3 4.1 4.9 4.5 4.5 3.8 4.3 3.7 5.1
Low Birthweight 117 117 115 110 123 110 139 126 126 134
Singleton Liveborn 2,487 2,571 2,518 2,604 2,529 2,434 2,365 2,233 2,281 2,256

This report includes all qualifying live births and fetal deaths available to the First Steps Database for record linkage. Starting in 2014, records do not include out-of-state deliveries to
Washington residents. Low Birthweight and Singleton Liveborn numbers and percents are for single live births with valid birthweight.
"-"indicates no value or value suppressed due to small numbers or for secondary suppression.

Prepared by the Health Care Authority (HCA) First Steps Database Team



Characteristics of Clark County Medicaid Individuals Who Gave Birth

Medicaid Individuals
% of All Individuals Who Gave Birth

Race / Ethnicity

White

Hispanic

Asian

African American
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander
Native American

More than 1 race
Other/Unknown

Age Less Than 18 Yrs. Old

Marital Status (Married)

High School Education or Higher

Smoking History (Yes)

Prenatal Care Began

First Trimester
Second Trimester
Third Trimester
None

Unknown

Maternity Support Services

Infant Case Management

Low Birthweight

Singleton Liveborn

2013

2,521
50.1%

67.9%
20.2%
2.9%
1.8%
-%

-%
3.5%
-%

-%
46.8%
78.9%

18.5%

56.7%
35.3%
6.9%
-%

-%

11.8%

3.5%

4.7%

2014

2,634
53.1%

67.7%
20.3%
2.7%
2.1%
-%

-%
3.8%
-%

-%
50.2%
78.6%

17.9%

56.2%
36.0%
7.3%
-%

-%

14.9%

4.5%

4.6%

State of Washington

2015

2,573
52.1%

65.2%
22.6%
2.3%
2.3%
-%

-%
4.0%
-%

-%
51.8%
79.4%

16.9%

62.6%
30.3%
6.3%
-%

-%

25.2%

6.7%

4.6%

2016

2,663
52.9%

65.3%
21.6%
2.1%
2.1%
-%

-%
4.1%
0.5%

-%
51.3%
77.7%

13.4%

60.6%
31.5%
6.9%
-%

-%

29.0%

8.6%

4.2%

2017

2,589
53.1%

63.8%
22.6%
2.9%
2.0%
2.9%
-%
4.4%
-%

-%
53.1%
80.6%

12.2%

64.3%
28.6%
6.2%
-%

-%

30.2%

11.5%

4.9%

2018

2,477
50.9%

62.2%
24.4%
2.1%
2.3%
3.5%
-%
4.3%
-%

-%
50.4%
81.4%

11.3%

66.3%
27.3%
5.8%
-%

-%

33.3%

10.3%

4.5%

2019

2,409
48.1%

61.1%
23.5%
2.9%
2.2%
3.8%
-%
4.3%
-%

-%
50.0%
79.7%

10.2%

68.9%
23.5%
6.4%
-%

-%

25.4%

8.7%

5.9%

2020

2,281
48.0%

59.9%
23.5%
2.6%
2.2%
3.7%
0.6%
4.4%
3.1%

-%
49.4%
80.4%

10.0%

66.1%
26.8%
6.0%
-%

-%

18.4%

8.0%

5.6%

2021

2,317
47.6%

61.4%
21.8%
2.5%
2.4%
4.8%
-%
3.9%
-%

-%
47.3%
82.1%

7.9%

67.8%
25.4%
5.6%
1.2%
8.6%

17.4%

9.0%

5.5%

2/8/2024-CH

2022

2,290
47.4%

57.1%
25.1%
2.2%
2.0%
4.9%
-%
5.1%
-%

-%
51.2%
81.9%

5.9%

58.4%
34.0%
5.9%
1.7%
5.4%

18.9%

8.7%

5.9%

The percent of Prenatal Care Began excludes records with unknown/missing values and “Unknown” presents the proportion of total records with unknown/missing prenatal care initiation

information. Low Birthweight and Singleton Liveborn numbers and percents are for single live births with valid birthweight.
indicates no value or value suppressed due to small numbers.

Prepared by the Health Care Authority (HCA) First Steps Database Team



