## **Characteristics of Clark County Individuals Who Gave Birth**

	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
Individuals Who Gave Birth	5,032	4,965	4,936	5,036	4,876	4,871	5,004	4,755	4,869	4,834
Race / Ethnicity										
White	3,839	3,780	3,656	3,716	3,578	3,494	3,563	3,331	3,390	3,263
Hispanic	651	659	719	728	708	759	744	712	732	777
Asian	204	189	190	186	194	203	221	190	215	199
African American	69	72	84	83	72	81	85	78	91	83
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander	75	77	83	96	88	98	107	106	135	133
Native American	28	31	21	29	19	20	19	25	20	24
More than 1 race	149	-	-	170	187	181	181	187	161	240
Other/Unknown	17	-	-	28	30	35	84	126	125	115
Average Age (Yrs.)	28.4	28.4	28.7	28.7	28.9	29.0	29.1	29.2	29.2	29.4
Age Less Than 18 Yrs. Old	76	68	54	54	34	29	39	28	26	21
Marital Status (Married)	3,398	3,383	3,411	3,490	3,424	3,399	3,506	3,297	3,333	3,413
High School Education or Higher	4,429	4,335	4,342	4,377	4,319	4,342	4,410	4,206	4,350	4,328
Smoking History (Yes)	590	586	522	447	401	369	325	300	248	189
Prenatal Care Began										
First Trimester	3,342	3,266	3,452	3,360	3,313	3,434	3,606	3,254	3,305	3,027
Second Trimester	1,280	1,348	1,117	1,308	1,138	1,047	940	924	972	1,314
Third Trimester	232	243	220	236	224	200	231	185	187	206
None	35	23	27	32	27	18	34	30	43	53
Unknown	143	85	120	100	174	172	193	362	362	234
Low Birthweight	218	194	195	195	210	218	233	245	240	247
Singleton Liveborn	4,941	4,853	4,829	4,928	4,761	4,780	4,916	4,660	4,779	4,746

This report includes all live births and fetal deaths available to the First Steps Database for record linkage. Starting in 2014, records do not include out-of-state deliveries to Washington residents. Low Birthweight and Singleton Liveborn numbers and percents are for single live births with valid birthweight.

<sup>&</sup>quot;-" indicates no value or value suppressed due to small numbers or for secondary suppression.

## **Characteristics of Clark County Individuals Who Gave Birth**

	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
Individuals Who Gave Birth	5,032	4,965	4,936	5,036	4,876	4,871	5,004	4,755	4,869	4,834
Race / Ethnicity										
White	76.3%	76.1%	74.1%	73.8%	73.4%	71.7%	71.2%	70.1%	69.6%	67.5%
Hispanic	12.9%	13.3%	14.6%	14.5%	14.5%	15.6%	14.9%	15.0%	15.0%	16.1%
Asian	4.1%	3.8%	3.8%	3.7%	4.0%	4.2%	4.4%	4.0%	4.4%	4.1%
African American	1.4%	1.5%	1.7%	1.6%	1.5%	1.7%	1.7%	1.6%	1.9%	1.7%
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander	1.5%	1.6%	1.7%	1.9%	1.8%	2.0%	2.1%	2.2%	2.8%	2.8%
Native American	0.6%	0.6%	0.4%	0.6%	0.4%	0.4%	0.4%	0.5%	0.4%	0.5%
More than 1 race	3.0%	-%	-%	3.4%	3.8%	3.7%	3.6%	3.9%	3.3%	5.0%
Other/Unknown	0.3%	-%	-%	0.6%	0.6%	0.7%	1.7%	2.6%	2.6%	2.4%
Age Less Than 18 Yrs. Old	1.5%	1.4%	1.1%	1.1%	0.7%	0.6%	0.8%	0.6%	0.5%	0.4%
Marital Status (Married)	67.5%	68.1%	69.1%	69.3%	70.2%	69.8%	70.1%	69.3%	68.5%	70.6%
High School Education or Higher	88.0%	87.3%	88.0%	86.9%	88.6%	89.1%	88.1%	88.5%	89.3%	89.5%
Smoking History (Yes)	11.7%	11.8%	10.6%	8.9%	8.2%	7.6%	6.5%	6.3%	5.1%	3.9%
Prenatal Care Began										
First Trimester	68.4%	66.9%	71.7%	68.1%	70.5%	73.1%	75.0%	74.1%	73.3%	65.8%
Second Trimester	26.2%	27.6%	23.2%	26.5%	24.2%	22.3%	19.5%	21.0%	21.6%	28.6%
Third Trimester	4.7%	5.0%	4.6%	4.8%	4.8%	4.3%	4.8%	4.2%	4.1%	4.5%
None	0.7%	0.5%	0.6%	0.6%	0.6%	0.4%	0.7%	0.7%	1.0%	1.2%
Unknown	2.8%	1.7%	2.4%	2.0%	3.6%	3.5%	3.9%	7.6%	7.4%	4.8%
Low Birthweight										
Singleton Liveborn	4.4%	4.0%	4.0%	4.0%	4.4%	4.6%	4.7%	5.3%	5.0%	5.2%

The percent of Prenatal Care Began excludes records with unknown/missing values and "Unknown" presents the proportion of total records with unknown/missing prenatal care initiation information. Low Birthweight and Singleton Liveborn numbers and percents are for single live births with valid birthweight. "-" indicates no value or value suppressed due to small numbers.

## **Characteristics of Clark County Medicaid Individuals Who Gave Birth**

	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
Medicaid Individuals	2,521	2,634	2,573	2,663	2,589	2,477	2,409	2,281	2,317	2,290
All Individuals Who Gave Birth	5,032	4,965	4,936	5,036	4,876	4,871	5,004	4,755	4,869	4,834
Race / Ethnicity										
White	1,713	1,784	1,677	1,739	1,651	1,540	1,473	1,366	1,423	1,307
Hispanic	509	534	581	575	584	605	566	535	505	574
Asian	73	72	59	57	75	52	69	60	59	51
African American	45	55	58	57	53	56	54	50	56	45
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander	-	-	-	-	76	86	92	84	112	113
Native American	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	14	-	-
More than 1 race	87	99	102	109	114	106	103	101	90	117
Other/Unknown	-	-	-	14	-	-	-	71	-	-
Average Age (Yrs.)	26.6	27.0	27.3	27.4	27.6	27.7	27.8	28.0	27.8	28.0
Age Less Than 18 Yrs. Old	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Marital Status (Married)	1,180	1,322	1,333	1,366	1,375	1,248	1,205	1,126	1,096	1,172
High School Education or Higher	1,988	2,071	2,044	2,069	2,088	2,017	1,920	1,835	1,902	1,876
Smoking History (Yes)	467	472	435	358	316	279	245	228	182	136
Prenatal Care Began										
First Trimester	1,384	1,448	1,566	1,580	1,592	1,567	1,581	1,360	1,436	1,265
Second Trimester	862	928	758	822	707	646	540	551	538	737
Third Trimester	168	187	158	181	154	137	147	124	119	128
None	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	25	37
Unknown	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	199	123
Maternity Support Services (MSS)	298	392	648	773	782	825	611	420	403	432
Average No. MSS Visits	3.3	2.9	3.1	3.7	3.8	3.6	3.0	3.5	4.0	3.6
Infant Case Management (ICM)	88	118	173	230	299	255	210	183	209	199
Average No. ICM Visits	4.3	3.3	4.1	4.9	4.5	4.5	3.8	4.3	3.7	5.1
Low Birthweight	117	117	115	110	123	110	139	126	126	134
Singleton Liveborn	2,487	2,571	2,518	2,604	2,529	2,434	2,365	2,233	2,281	2,256

This report includes all qualifying live births and fetal deaths available to the First Steps Database for record linkage. Starting in 2014, records do not include out-of-state deliveries to Washington residents. Low Birthweight and Singleton Liveborn numbers and percents are for single live births with valid birthweight.

<sup>&</sup>quot;-" indicates no value or value suppressed due to small numbers or for secondary suppression.

## **Characteristics of Clark County Medicaid Individuals Who Gave Birth**

	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
Medicaid Individuals	2,521	2,634	2,573	2,663	2,589	2,477	2,409	2,281	2,317	2,290
% of All Individuals Who Gave Birth	50.1%	53.1%	52.1%	52.9%	53.1%	50.9%	48.1%	48.0%	47.6%	47.4%
Race / Ethnicity										
White	67.9%	67.7%	65.2%	65.3%	63.8%	62.2%	61.1%	59.9%	61.4%	57.1%
Hispanic	20.2%	20.3%	22.6%	21.6%	22.6%	24.4%	23.5%	23.5%	21.8%	25.1%
Asian	2.9%	2.7%	2.3%	2.1%	2.9%	2.1%	2.9%	2.6%	2.5%	2.2%
African American	1.8%	2.1%	2.3%	2.1%	2.0%	2.3%	2.2%	2.2%	2.4%	2.0%
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander	-%	-%	-%	-%	2.9%	3.5%	3.8%	3.7%	4.8%	4.9%
Native American	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	0.6%	-%	-%
More than 1 race	3.5%	3.8%	4.0%	4.1%	4.4%	4.3%	4.3%	4.4%	3.9%	5.1%
Other/Unknown	-%	-%	-%	0.5%	-%	-%	-%	3.1%	-%	-%
Age Less Than 18 Yrs. Old	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%
Marital Status (Married)	46.8%	50.2%	51.8%	51.3%	53.1%	50.4%	50.0%	49.4%	47.3%	51.2%
High School Education or Higher	78.9%	78.6%	79.4%	77.7%	80.6%	81.4%	79.7%	80.4%	82.1%	81.9%
Smoking History (Yes)	18.5%	17.9%	16.9%	13.4%	12.2%	11.3%	10.2%	10.0%	7.9%	5.9%
Prenatal Care Began										
First Trimester	56.7%	56.2%	62.6%	60.6%	64.3%	66.3%	68.9%	66.1%	67.8%	58.4%
Second Trimester	35.3%	36.0%	30.3%	31.5%	28.6%	27.3%	23.5%	26.8%	25.4%	34.0%
Third Trimester	6.9%	7.3%	6.3%	6.9%	6.2%	5.8%	6.4%	6.0%	5.6%	5.9%
None	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	1.2%	1.7%
Unknown	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	-%	8.6%	5.4%
Maternity Support Services	11.8%	14.9%	25.2%	29.0%	30.2%	33.3%	25.4%	18.4%	17.4%	18.9%
Infant Case Management	3.5%	4.5%	6.7%	8.6%	11.5%	10.3%	8.7%	8.0%	9.0%	8.7%
Low Birthweight										
Singleton Liveborn	4.7%	4.6%	4.6%	4.2%	4.9%	4.5%	5.9%	5.6%	5.5%	5.9%

The percent of Prenatal Care Began excludes records with unknown/missing values and "Unknown" presents the proportion of total records with unknown/missing prenatal care initiation information. Low Birthweight and Singleton Liveborn numbers and percents are for single live births with valid birthweight.

<sup>&</sup>quot;-" indicates no value or value suppressed due to small numbers.